any statutory modifi cation(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof 
for the time being in force), the remuneration payable 
to M/s. K.S. Rao & Co., Chartered Accountants (Firm 
Registration No: 003109S) Statutory Auditors of the 
Company, be and is hereby increased to `15,00,000/- 
per annum (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) excluding 
out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes for the 
remaining period of their tenure.

Special Business: 

5. To approve the payment of remuneration to 
Mr. M. Rajiv Kumar (DIN: 07336483), Non-Executive 
Director by way of consultancy fees.

[...]

any of them while granting such approvals, consents, 
permissions or sanctions and agreed to by the Board, 
the consent and approval of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded and the Board be and is hereby 
authorized to create, offer, issue and allot 1,95,593 
(One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Five Hundred 
Ninety Three) Equity Shares, having face value of `10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium of `1,268.16/- 
(Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Eight 
and paise Sixteen Only) on preferential basis to Power 
Mech Infra Limited (hereafter referred as “proposed 
allotee’) (a company incorporated under the provisions 
of the Companies Act, 1956) which comes under the 
category of Promoters/ Promoter Group in accordance 
with the provisions of Regulation 10(1)(a) (iii) of SEBI 
(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 
Regulations, 2011, by way of conversion of proposed 
allottee’s Unsecured Loan (USL) / Inter-corporate 
Deposit (ICD) to the extent of `24,99,99,149/- (Rupees 
Twenty Four Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand One Hundred and Forty Nine Only) which 
was obtained by the Company for supporting the day-
to-day operations and to meet immediate working 
capital needs , in such manner and on such terms and 
conditions, as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, 
think fit.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with

[...]

Relevant Date for determining the floor price for this 
Preferential Allotment is 30th August, 2022 as 31st 
August, 2022 was a holiday.

c)	 The total number of shares or other securities to be 
issued;

It is proposed to issue 1,95,593 equity shares by 
conversion of Unsecured Loan of `24,99,99,149/- 
(Rupees Twenty Four Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs 
Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred and Forty Nine 
Only) at a price of `1,278.16 each to Power Mech Infra 
Limited who comes under the category of Promoters 
/ Promoter group of the Company, on a preferential 
basis in compliance with applicable provisions of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations.

d)	 Pricing of Preferential Issue:

Each equity share of `10/- (Ten) each is issued at 
`1,278.16 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred and 
Seventy Eight and paise Sixteen Only) which includes 
a premium of `1,268.16 (Rupees One Thousand Two 
Hundred and Sixty Eight and paise Sixteen Only). 

e)	 Basis on which the price has been arrived

The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on 
BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited (“NSE”) (together referred to as the “Stock 
Exchanges”). The Equity Shares are frequently traded

[...]

for the preferential issue of each equity shall be a price, 

being higher of the following:

a) Average of 90 trading days of volume weighted 

average price of the Equity Shares of the 

Company quoted on the NSE, preceding the 

Relevant Date is `967.38 (Rupees Nine Hundred 

and Sixty Seven and Paise Thirty Eight); or

b) Average of 10 trading days of volume weighted 

average price of the Equity Shares of the Company 

quoted on the NSE, preceding the Relevant 

Date is `1,278.16 (Rupees Twelve Hundred and 

Seventy Eight Paise Sixteen); or

c) the fl oor price arrived by an Independent 

Registered Valuer, (“Valuation Report dated 

25th August, 2022”) in terms of the Article 21(a) 

(iii) of Articles of Association is `933.25 (Rupees 

Nine Hundred and Thirty Three and Paise Twenty 

Five).

Out of the above three `1278.16 (Rupees Twelve 

Hundred and Seventy Eight Paise Sixteen) being 

the highest price, shall be the fl oor price for this 

issue in terms of the ICDR Regulation and other 

applicable provisions.